transactions, and that any retained noncontrolling equity investment upon the deconsolidation of a subsidiary be initially measured at fair value.
SFAS No. 160 is not effective for most practitioners until annual periods beginning after December 15, 2008, the unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements are presented in accordance SFAS No. 160, to better illustrate the proper accounting treatment effective upon
the projected closing date of the merger in 2009.

Pro forma adjustments are necessary to reflect the estimated consideration provided in the transaction, including the new equity structure,
expenses to be incurred upon consummating the transaction and acceleration of vesting of stock options.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and
accompanying notes of TAT and Limco included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

127

Edgar Filing: TAT TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form F-4

443

Table of Contents

TAT PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TAT UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME DATA

For the year December 31, 2008
Historical

consolidated
statement of

income
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated
statement of

income
(in thousands, except per share information)

Revenues:
Sale of products $ 31,724 $ � $ 31,724
Services and other 71,565 � 71,565

103,289 � 103,289
Cost of revenues:
Sale of products 22,977 � 22,977
Services and other 57,586 � 57,586

80,563 � 80,563

Gross profit 22,726 � 22,726
Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing expenses 4,369 � 4,369
General and administrative expenses 12,407 781(1)

377(2) 13,565
16,776 1,158 17,934

Operating income 5,950 (1,158) 4,792
Financial income 2,677 � 2,677
Financial expenses (1,503) � (1,503)
Other income, net (236) � (236)

Income before income taxes 6,888 (1,158) 5,730
Income taxes 1,795 204(1) 1,999

Income before minority interests 5,093 (1,362) 3,731
Share in result of affiliated company prior to its consolidation 674 � 674
Minority interests in subsidiaries� earnings (1,499) 1,499(5) �

Net income 4,268 107 4,405
Net earnings attributable to non-controlling interest � 1,036(3)

(1,499)(5) (463)
Total net income attributable to common stockholders $ 4,268 (326) $ 3,942

Basic net income per share $ 0.652 (4) $ 0.4859
Basic net income per share attributable to noncontrolling interest � (0.0511)
Basic net income per common share attributable to common
stockholders $ 0.652 $ 0.4348

Diluted net income per share $ 0.650 (4) $ 0.4848
Diluted net income per share attributable to noncontrolling interest � (0.0510)

$ 0.650 $ 0.4338

Edgar Filing: TAT TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form F-4

444

Diluted net income per common share attributable to common
stockholders

Weighted average number of shares � basic 6,546,055 (4) 9,066,427

Weighted average number of shares � diluted 6,566,249 (4) 9,086,621

128

Edgar Filing: TAT TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form F-4

445

Table of Contents

TAT UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2008
Historical

consolidated
balance sheet

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated
balance sheet

(in thousands)
ASSETS:

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,899 $ � $ 33,899
Marketable securities 11,300 � 11,300
Trade accounts receivable 22,086 � 22,086
Other accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 6,162 32(6)

(170)(7) 6,024
TAT Industries Ltd. current account 383 � 383
Inventories 35,014 � 35,014

Total current assets 108,844 (138) 108,706

LONG-TERM ASSETS:

Funds in respect of employee right upon retirement 3,705 � 3,705

Property, plant and equipment, net 15,187 � 15,187

Intangible assets, net 2,195 � 2,195

Goodwill 5,999 � 5,999

Total assets $ 135,930 $ (138) $ 135,792

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current maturities of long-term loans $ 150 $ � $ 150
Trade accounts payable 10,718 � 10,718
Other accounts payable and accrued expenses 7,360 373(6)

377(8) 8,110
Total current liabilities 18,228 750 18,978

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Bental call/put option 2,183 � 2,183
Long-term loans, net of current maturities 5,188 � 5,188
Liability in respect of employee rights upon retirement 4,468 � 4,468
Long-term deferred tax liability 1,086 (31)(6) 1,055

Total long-term liabilities 12,925 (31) 12,894

Total liabilities 31,153 719 31,872

Minority interest 28,700 (28,700)(12) �

Edgar Filing: TAT TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form F-4

446

Shareholders� equity:
Share capital - Ordinary shares of NIS 0.9 par value � Authorized:
10,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding: 6,552,671 and 9,073,043
shares historical and proforma, respectively 2,204 590(10) 2,794
Additional paid-in capital 39,476 24,843(12)

(276)(11)
781(7) 64,824

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (763) � (763)
Retain earnings 35,160 (781)(7)

(377)(2)
(204)(7) 33,798

Total parent shareholders� equity 76,077 24,576 100,653
Noncontrolling interest � (25,433)(9)

28,700(12) 3,267
Total Equity 76,077 27,843 103,920

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 135,930 $ (138) $ 135,792

129

Edgar Filing: TAT TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form F-4

447

Table of Contents

Note 1�Basis of Presentation

On April 3, 2009, TAT and Limco announced that they have entered into a definitive agreement and plan of merger pursuant to which TAT
(which presently owns 61.8% of Limco�s common stock) will acquire all of the publicly held shares of common stock of Limco pursuant to a
stock for stock merger. Under the terms of the merger agreement, Limco�s stockholders will receive one half of an ordinary share of TAT for
each share of Limco common stock they own.

Following the merger, the former Limco stockholders (excluding TAT) will own approximately 27.8% of the ordinary shares of TAT. It is also